

# Bank of the James Announces Third Quarter, Nine Months of 2023 Financial Results and Declaration of Dividend

Positive Earnings, Deposit Growth, Strong Asset Quality

**LYNCHBURG, VA, October 20, 2023** -- Bank of the James Financial Group, Inc. (the "Company") (NASDAQ:BOTJ), the parent company of Bank of the James (the "Bank"), a full-service commercial and retail bank, and Pettyjohn, Wood & White, Inc. ("PWW"), an SEC-registered investment advisor, today announced unaudited results of operations for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2023. The Bank serves Region 2000 (the greater Lynchburg MSA) and the Blacksburg, Charlottesville, Harrisonburg, Lexington, Roanoke, and Wytheville, Virginia markets.

Net income for the three months ended September 30, 2023 was \$2.08 million or \$0.46 per basic and diluted share compared with \$2.57 million or \$0.55 per basic and diluted share for the three months ended September 30, 2022. Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was \$6.60 million or \$1.44 per basic and diluted share compared with \$7.01 million or \$1.48 per basic and diluted share for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Robert R. Chapman III, CEO, commented: "With a keen focus on financial strength, liquidity, and exceptional asset quality, our Company generated positive, stable financial and operational results. Our year-to-date performance reflects many positives during a period when rising interest rates have, understandably, slowed loan growth but have also created opportunities for us to demonstrate the many benefits of being a Bank of the James client.

"Skilled service from our banking team and a wide range of reliable, secure electronic and Web-based banking products for commercial and retail customers are backed by an operating philosophy that emphasizes safety and financial strength. This has contributed to high levels of customer retention in commercial real estate and commercial and industrial banking. Our financial management capabilities extend beyond lending and continue to attract a growing base of commercial customers. The ability to provide residential mortgage solutions has allowed the Bank to capture additional market share even in a rising rate environment.

"Operationally, we have maintained the improvements to productivity made during the past year, reflected in returns on average equity and the efficiency ratio. Growing deposits have enhanced liquidity and enabled the Bank to avoid any borrowings outside of deposits. This has helped to control our cost of funds, which has enabled us to provide the best possible rates to customers while maintaining relatively stable margins.

"I cannot emphasize enough the importance of maintaining asset and credit quality for our Company and our customers. Diligent credit management and a proactive approach with customers have resulted, as of September 30, 2023, in having no other real estate owned (OREO) and low levels of nonperforming and watch-list loans.

"As we approach the close of a very eventful year, we continue to focus on risk management, serving our customers, and creating value for shareholders."

#### Third Quarter, Nine Months of 2023 Highlights

- Total interest income of \$10.14 million in the third quarter and \$28.82 million in the nine months of 2023 increased 21% and 26% compared with the respective periods of 2022. The year-over-year growth primarily reflected commercial loan interest rate adjustments to keep pace with the rising interest rate environment and a higher yield on Fed Funds sold.
- Net interest income after recovery of credit losses was \$7.53 million in the third quarter of 2023 compared with \$8.20 million a year earlier. For the nine months of 2023, net interest income after recovery of credit losses increased to \$22.63 million from \$22.31 million for the nine months of 2022.
- Net interest margin and net interest spread improved in the first nine months of 2023 compared with the same period a year earlier, primarily reflecting year-over-year growth in returns on total earning assets and loans along with a slowing of margin compression.
- Total noninterest income was \$3.20 million in the third quarter of 2023 compared with \$3.85 million a year earlier, and noninterest income for the nine months of 2023 was \$9.69 million compared with \$10.52 million for the nine months of 2022. Both periods were highlighted by solid income from commercial treasury services activity and continuing strong wealth management fee contributions from PWW. Gains on sale of residential mortgages slowed as increased interest rates made mortgage borrowing less attractive.
- Loans, net of the allowance for credit losses, were \$599.60 million at September 30, 2023 compared with \$605.37 million at December 31, 2022, primarily reflecting rate-driven slowing of demand and the Company's focus on loan quality.
- Asset quality remained strong, with a ratio of nonperforming loans to total loans of 0.10% at September 30, 2023 and minimal levels of nonperforming loans and no OREO.
- Total deposits grew to \$880.20 million at September 30, 2023 compared with \$848.14 million at December 31, 2022.
- On October 17, 2023 the Company's board of directors approved a quarterly dividend of \$0.08 per share to stockholders of record as of November 24, 2023 to be paid on December 8, 2023.
- Measures of shareholder value at September 30, 2023 reflected increased book value per share to \$11.03 from \$10.85 at December 31, 2022, stable total stockholders' equity, and increased retained earnings. The Company's most recent repurchase plan was completed in the second quarter of 2023. In conjunction with a previous repurchase plan, the Company has repurchased just under 4% of its outstanding common stock since August 2022.

## Third Quarter, Nine Months of 2023 Operational Review

Net interest income after a \$164,000 recovery of credit losses for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 was \$7.53 million compared with net interest income after a \$300,000 recovery of credit losses of \$8.20 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2022. For the nine months of 2023, net interest income after a \$278,000 recovery of credit losses was \$22.63 million compared with net interest income after a \$900,000 recovery of credit losses of \$22.31 million for the nine months of 2022.

Total interest income increased to \$10.14 million in the third quarter of 2023 compared with \$8.40 million a year earlier. For the nine months of 2023, total interest income was \$28.82 million compared with \$22.91 million for the nine months of 2022. Both 2023 periods reflected moderate loan activity and interest rate increases.

The interest rate adjustment related to variable rate loans along with an increase in the Fed Funds rate continued to have a positive impact on the yields earned on interest earning assets. Management noted that while margin compression continues to have an impact, it slowed moderately in the current quarter. The yield on interest-earning assets in the third quarter of 2023 was 4.43% compared with 3.64% a year earlier, while average loan yield increased to 5.13% from 4.37% in the prior year's third quarter. The interest spread was 2.94% compared with 3.38% a year earlier. Net interest margin was 3.21% in the third quarter of 2023 compared with 3.42% in the third quarter of 2022.

For the nine months of 2023, the yield on interest-earning assets was 4.30% compared with 3.30% for the nine months of 2022. The interest spread was 3.12% compared with 3.04% for the nine months of 2023 and 2022, respectively. Net interest margin was 3.33% compared with 3.09% for the nine months of 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Total interest expense in the third quarter and nine months of 2023 increased compared with the 2022 periods, reflecting increased levels of interest-paying deposits and higher deposit rates commensurate with the prevailing interest rate environment. Total interest expense in the third quarter of 2023 was \$2.78 million compared with \$499,000 a year earlier, while total interest expense in the nine months of 2023 was \$6.47 million compared with \$1.50 million a year earlier.

J. Todd Scruggs, Executive Vice President and CFO, commented: "We saw some mitigation of margin compression in the past several months. Repricing commercial floating rate loans and generating mortgage loans consistent with prevailing rates has allowed interest income to keep pace with rising interest expense. Although commercial and mortgage lending has slowed, we continue to make quality loans consistent with the current rate environment."

Noninterest income in the third quarter of 2023 was \$3.20 million compared with \$3.85 million in the third quarter of 2022. For the nine months of 2023, noninterest income was \$9.69 million compared with \$10.52 million a year earlier. Noninterest income in both periods of 2023 demonstrated income contributions from debit card activity and commercial treasury services and a strong \$0.11 per share contribution to earnings by PWW's investment management activity. Year-over-year comparisons of noninterest income reflect a decrease in gains on sale of loans as the Company experienced a decrease in mortgage loan originations.

Noninterest expense in the third quarter of 2023 declined to \$8.14 million compared with \$8.88 million a year earlier. The nine months of 2023 noninterest expense was \$24.09 million compared with \$24.12 million in the nine months of 2022. The third quarter of 2023 reflected a decline in professional fees and outside expenses following the successful conclusion of a fraud loss matter and significantly lower year-over-year expenses related to other real estate owned.

The Company continued to demonstrate stable productivity in the nine months of 2023, with return on average equity (ROAE) of 17.20% compared with 15.45% a year earlier and a return on average assets (ROAA) of 0.93% compared with 0.95% a year earlier, which primarily reflected asset growth in 2023. The efficiency ratio for the nine months of 2023 was 75.19% compared with 75.53% for the nine months of 2022.

## **Balance Sheet: Liquidity, Asset Quality**

Total assets were \$960.89 million at September 30, 2023 compared with \$928.57 million at December 31, 2022.

Loans, net of allowance for credit losses, declined to \$599.60 million at September 30, 2023 compared with \$605.37 million at December 31, 2022, primarily reflecting lower commercial lending activity.

Due to lower originations and payoffs, commercial real estate loans (owner-occupied and non-owner occupied and excluding construction loans) decreased to approximately \$305.72 million at September 30, 2023 compared with \$336.95 million a year earlier and \$341.89 million at December 31, 2022. CRE loans declined by less than \$7 million from the second quarter of 2023, reflecting a decrease in the rate of payoffs.

Commercial loans (primarily C&I loans) were \$65.83 million at September 30, 2023, down from \$95.88 million at December 31, 2022 and \$69.89 million at June 30, 2023. Commercial construction loans increased to \$23.75 million at September 30, 2023 from \$12.14 million at December 31, 2022.

Residential mortgage and residential construction loans have grown significantly throughout the year, increasing to approximately \$133.68 million at September 30, 2023 from \$63.75 million since December 31, 2022. During the third quarter, our consumer lending slowed.

Some of the variances in the loan classifications above were due to the Bank's reclassification of loan categories in connection with the adoption of the current expected credit loss (CECL) methodology on January 1, 2023.

Michael A. Syrek, President of the Bank, commented: "While rapidly rising interest rates have clearly impacted commercial and retail loan demand and slowed loan growth, we continue to lend and are providing services and financial products to commercial clients that solidify relationships and create value for them. Our sophisticated capabilities and bankers' expertise have enabled us to meet the requirements of a growing range of customers and appeal to larger customers. This has generated new lending and deposit relationship opportunities."

Asset quality has remained strong and stable, with a ratio of nonperforming loans to total loans of 0.10% at September 30, 2023. The allowance for credit losses on loans to total loans was 1.21% at September 30, 2023 compared with 1.02% at December 31, 2022.

Total nonperforming loans were \$585,000 at September 30, 2023, down from \$633,000 at December 31, 2022. Total nonperforming assets declined to \$585,000 at September 30, 2023 compared with \$1.20 million at December 31, 2022.

Total deposits at September 30, 2023 increased to \$880.20 million compared with \$848.14 million at December 31, 2022. The Bank added approximately \$13 million in deposits during the third quarter. Total deposits primarily reflected the judicious addition of time deposits, partially offset by a modest decline in core deposits (noninterest-bearing demand, NOW, savings and money market accounts). Lower-cost core deposits represented 77.18% of total deposits.

Maintaining strong liquidity continues to be a focus to ensure strong, secure operations. The Company added cash and cash equivalents in the third quarter of 2023, had approximately \$80 million of available Fed Funds sold, and strengthened several off-balance sheet options. For example, the Bank supplemented its current lines of credit with a new \$20 million correspondent line of credit and increased borrowing capacity with the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta by pledging additional collateral.

The Company's measures of shareholder value remained stable. Book value per share was \$11.03 compared with \$10.85 at December 31, 2022. Total stockholders' equity was \$50.13 million at September 30, 2023 compared with \$50.23 million at December 31, 2022 and retained earnings increased to \$34.93 million at September 30, 2023 from \$31.03 million at December 31, 2022.

Some of these measures, including book value per share and stockholders' equity, continue to be negatively impacted by market value changes in the Company's available-for-sale securities portfolio, reflecting the impact of higher interest rates. These mark-to-market losses are excluded when calculating the Bank's regulatory capital ratios. The available-for-sale securities portfolio is composed primarily of securities with implicit government guarantees, including U.S. Treasuries and U.S. agency obligations, and other highly-rated debt instruments. The Company does not expect to realize the unrealized losses as it has the intent and ability to hold the securities until their recovery, which may be at maturity. Management continues to diligently monitor the creditworthiness of the issuers of the debt instruments within its securities portfolio. The duration of the Company's overall securities portfolio is approximately 6 years.

The Company's positive financial performance supported its longstanding practice of paying a quarterly cash dividend to shareholders. As previously noted, the Company's now-completed stock repurchase programs have contributed to earnings and generated shareholder value.

#### About the Company

Bank of the James, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Bank of the James Financial Group, Inc. opened for business in July 1999 and is headquartered in Lynchburg, Virginia. The Bank currently services customers in Virginia from offices located in Altavista, Amherst, Appomattox, Bedford, Blacksburg, Charlottesville, Forest, Harrisonburg, Lexington, Lynchburg, Madison Heights, Roanoke, Rustburg, and Wytheville. The Bank offers full investment and insurance services through its BOTJ Investment Services division and BOTJ Insurance, Inc. subsidiary. The Bank provides mortgage loan origination through Bank of the James Mortgage, a division of Bank of the James. The Company provides investment advisory services through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pettyjohn, Wood & White, Inc., an SEC-registered investment advisor. Bank of the James Financial Group, Inc. common stock is listed under the symbol "BOTJ" on the NASDAQ Stock Market, LLC. Additional information on the Company is available at <u>www.bankofthejames.bank</u>.

#### **Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release contains statements that constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The words "believe," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "anticipate," "plan" and similar expressions and variations thereof identify certain of such forward-looking statements which speak only as of the dates on which they were made. Bank of the James Financial Group, Inc. (the "Company") undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise. Readers are cautioned that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties, and that actual results may differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors. Such factors include, but are not limited to, competition, general economic conditions, potential changes in interest rates, changes in the value of real estate securing loans made by the Bank as well as the potential for the resurgence of COVID-19 and geopolitical conditions. Additional information concerning factors

that could cause actual results to materially differ from those in the forward-looking statements is contained in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

CONTACT: J. Todd Scruggs, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (434) 846-2000.

## FINANCIAL RESULTS FOLLOW